

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

## 1905.

# STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

## RESOLVES

### Chapter 24.

Resolve in favor of Benjamin Smith of Appleton, Knox County.

*Resolved*, That Benjamin Smith of Appleton, in the county of Knox, receive the sum of twelve dollars per month pension from the state, instead of ten dollars per month which he now receives.

This resolve to take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1905.

### Chapter 25.

Resolve in favor of Frank P. Pennell.

*Resolved*, That the sum of two hundred seventy-six dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of the state treasury, to be paid to Frank P. Pennell, formerly sheriff and jailer of Somerset county, the same being for moneys paid by him as damages, costs and expenses, by reason of a suit brought against him by Charles W. Mitchell, for false imprisonment under the provisions of chapter two hundred and seventy-seven of the public laws of Maine for the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and one.

Approved February 17, 1905.

### Chapter 26.

Resolve in favor of the town of Boothbay.

*Resolved*, That the sum of one hundred dollars and ninetynine cents be and hereby is appropriated from the treasury to be paid to the town of Boothbay, to reimburse said town for amount expended for support and committing to the insane hospital one Matilda Anderson, an insane patient having no pauper settlement in the state of Maine.

Approved February 21, 1905.

Boothbay, resolve in favor of town of.

Benjamin Smith, resolve in favor of.

Frank P. Pennell, resolve in favor of.